
Li • • .ia ri on, t. ti'ic · oJ."' t'".ia .Jtt .... 
w v1 ion of. Ui~l<>t;j o l ~.:.1 ·lees 
01 Jl44• Un! v..-:rs1 t.p, o;f Oblot~t~;o 

ll 85 1.:.-tH t 87 StroE t 
Ch1Cuf'; '17, Ill1r~o1 
It. ~·ol' , 1' '7 

t1ur~ to ;;ou th ether.• .lf4y th _ t ur . , ! r·l-~lc apc<kf~ to 
~.-.· ·vlok bllto:~·Q ' '1:WLwt~ ,Alil 1ni1oat1ng tfhta. pCl)$1b1l1t;y t.:u~t ne li'11~znt 
b fUii(G\1 ·to Join th~ In tl tute of -.~,:lob! ol gy fo~ l1m1.tod t .... 

b~r o ~ _.t~at'~<~ .tHil " ro~oi$&:rob ~ aseo1 ~t with t ~ r t a31~ ta.nt 
!1~1ot&lif.$OP . 1 'c;1vlok ln-~u.iroJ. ""'.lay wn ~t . OJ." we re ~o1t'l.;; to m£k 
t\irt r~ Offer t ':,.n ,l l. &$k t 1r.:t t.O '1' tt. \.41/Ctl .'GJ. ~~;1nJ t.1.0 l~th 
().:(' t.lds montb, •·.~-~ ~ tc oonrs:t .t• hlt~sulf fro~ 1f h~ ll.tit2 nG't b~Hltl 
~Pi->ro Q• ~ · by t~t.at¥ tlmQ _, I a&s~d that JC. ~ill · t:.ve; ml Ol)por-
t 'itt)' 0 ape K lth wf' • " 1rtH.l0 Snd It"' • ~.'l!!lp tiOtl SO\'J! tim' bGfC , 
tl.-a t ( t • 

:;~· y l l'tlO' p:t ti.l.lliiot1Q tor y~11.1r> ~¢1:1 :en.l&~:wa th\1) fncts bav lv~d . 
k;:"" , '"'11:•. :1~ tol .i r~t• tht!lt be- s a.ut:lor!.aazl to off<:lt' :~c !c~ :~·1200 

year, l ! ~akeu .1i.m not to dQ SCI t..eo t.l.G . I was pr'otty sur6 
!ZeN~. i.e. wo· l.J. not ~~ooopt !.t , i !s .r..o(.-w wQrrd~ )4000. antJ thar~ 
.a.t*e t1o eh J duct1 )~HJ. fr 1 • 1s !Jc.\l· t•y ~:$ t:.n{$ 'trniv rs!ty '1111 
t V to 'WW<C • i,,QX"UOVfJU;'• 1 tli ~ flM.O W.jjK,lit put lil i."Cil" ft ~ a1 tiO .C.t~O · 
~; ClOO to j6200, wh1e ll ~ay c<.'mle thw"o~,.;h lit tul)' ~lttut} . 

I ~oka to ou 'bout th1 matt(H bo4aus there 1:::; a que t1 
o p:r1r~1pl 1nvol.ved . ~~<)V1u ... iZl nuyst'C l: ohQttd,et wno obt~i 
hitt fh. v ., t:lt thll ''nw t,:rr,31 ~y tu. lk143• It ii'Wer>t) otf0:rlid o 1• 
t1<>t 3 an tHJi~t~1t nre.Nuulor !11 tb !l.u~io&l ltc1 ·t~Ynco~ t~1v1 i on , 
~oo ~tl would. \1$ ~~;¢ -iit'fioul t in p~y1ne tt1m :. soo. 1noe aga1 t ant 
p.rofo8~0r'$ ln th~:tt i.J1v1sion sttl:rt ~1lth ~4500. nd he xa1ght a oo•pt 
Q\lr Ot'! •$%- if W$ V.lG t hiS P,l"~SGnt ~ lct.ry. 

Tlw qu.<tet.1o.n or pr!nc1Pl6 1nvol ved. 1a ,,hethet~ ~ pb,yGie 1 
o "" u1.at ot-" pl.qeioist, who :!.e GJ!I!pley·d by th lnut1tu or ·t Jio­
Di olo· not on a p$:rt·U.\:~nt betHla 1 b t fer tho pur-PQ of <1. velop ... 
t~ apaa1t'll. t~c:tmiqu&s , nb .uld be pa1J nt the snmo r t at hieh 
he oultt be p~i{i 1n the f'h;:r~ 1ell.l ::.e !~nc&a i"'1 vis! tm • ·1 . • • &ho,Jl d. 
th~.t sp0aial ak1ll ot t.i e l~&rl be the e<mtroll1ns; f~~tor ¢r the 
J.)1V1$1on wldc."l -omplof~l h1 1 

I tAn tl .tolosing a oopy fo.t~ your eO.."lV~!l!enee in ; ;;) yo·.~ . nould 



is to tran$ 1t onu to ""t' • Kimpton. 
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Mr. R. W. Harrison 
Vice-President of the University 
5801 Ellis Avenue 
Chic~:tiSO '57, Illinois 

Dear r. Harrisona 

1155 Ea&t 57th Street 
Chicago 37, Illinois 
July 11, 1950 

I am enclosing for your inf orma tion a letter which 

I sent today to Dr. Rogness. 

Sincerely yours, 

Leo Szilard 



Dr. R. Wendell Harrison 

1155 Enat 67th Stree t 
Chicago 37 1 Illinois 
July 14, 1950 

Vice-PresidAnt of the University of Chicago 
~)801 qus Avenue 
Chica 1~o ?J7, 1 li.nois 

Dear 01·. Harrisona 

I am writing to you in your capacity F:iS a member of the 

Council. Dr. Urey, at the last Council meetinw, outlined the 

basic philosophy upon which, in his opinion, a satisfactory plan 

for r~tirement benefits ough t to rest. I have attempted to show 

in the enclosed memorandum how such a plan could be implemented 

by descr·bing one( possible set of provisions enc1 by estimating 

j;he magnitude of ·the sums which 'JI'Oulcl be involved. 

The purpose of the present letter is merely to cl ive you 

notice of the existence of this plan and to put it into your 

hands so that you mi~ht form an opinion concerning its merits. 

Sincere.!Jr yours, 

Leo Szilard 

wv 



THE UNIVER~ITY Or CHICAGO 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

THE CENTRAL ADPvilNISTRATION 

c 0 p y 

Prof essor Leo Szilard 
Institute of Radiobiology and BioJhysics 
The University of Chicago 

Dear Professor Szilard: 

December 7, 1950 

Wr. Ho~ness ha s informed me that you have been 
offered a position at the University of Colorado as a art 
time ~rofessor, and that you. have tentatively accepted this 
~osition, subject to approval by the Central Administration 
of the University of Chicago. It i s rnf unders tanding that 
this !.osition would Cbrr1 the f'ormt:l ti Ue of Professor of 
Bioptysics--Part Time. 

I regret to inf orm you tha t holdinG the same title 
in t wo universitiAs i s contrary to the pr ecedence and policy 
of the Universit,y of Chicago. There would be no objection to 
your holding a title at. the University of Colorado as Visiting 
Professor, Professorial Lecturer, or Pro1essorii:i l Adviser. 

Yourf, v .. ry sincerely, 

R. W. Harrison 
(Vice-President and 
Dean of Faculties) 



~--· 

THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION . 
49 WuT 49TH STun 
N~tw You: 20, N. Y. 

Feb ry ~7 , 951 

Dear Doctor Harrl o~: 

I 1:.. ve the hono1· to in form you t.na t li gr-..t.nt of' .f,6 1 .300 J 

or &S much thereof ht: me.y be nece e.ry, ntt. beea H.f- rovt,:d to 

the Univere ty of Chieugo, as • contribution toward r~s&arch of 

Profe Qor Leo Szilard in tb Institute of Radiobiolo y aud to-

• eysl.c • 'rh~. grant iG u.vailabl for u .. .)~2-:i.od of ei~htee.rl moath 

unaXttlC!'lded bl.;.l ce will revert to the Foundution. 

A~cisun t Comp1;rollGr of the Foundation., for puymonts under this 

:raat (which ba r G the number GA-!-tb 5114) to the Univer-it.y or 

Ch ou;:o upon -uthorizution from you or from Pro.faaso:r Sdlll'rd. 

r 'Ceivi ,~ 6. brief s ·ffi.!<Kll7 st&teruei.lt of the disburse ieats made 

und")l:" 1 t. 

I't. i s a ple ure to roport Ll itl action to yo:;.. 

Dr. R. W. rmrrison 
Vice President and Dean of Faculties 
The University of Chlcago 
Chicago .37 
Illinois 

cc: Professor Leo Szilard 

Sincerely yours, 

.fil.rro:n Weaver 



Vice-President R. Wendell Harrison 
The University ()f Chi<-.ago 
Admini tration Building .502 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear Or. Harrisonz 

September 28, 1951 

I am writing to ocntirm rq understanding of the arrangement that 
is being proposed concerning the poosibill.ty of my having outside earnings !rom an 
article that might be published in Life magazine. 

I understand from Mr. John Kobler tl'at IJ.fe magazine would like to 
have an article written by me alone or join"i.l.y 'W1. th Mr. Kobler, dealing with certain 
aspects of the history of the Atomic Bomb. I propose to put down on paper certain 
recollection regarding the history o£ the Atomic Bomb if my time permits me to do 
so, and to submit it to Life through Mr. Kobler. If tb! article appears under joint 
signature, I would expect to receiTe ha.lt of the fee paid by Life magazine, and if 
the article appears under my signature alone, I would expect two-thirds of the fee. 

We discussed the question of lmat part of the fee that I receive 
should be considered as earned while I was in tm employ of the University under the 
4-E contract. It was estimated that eighty per cent of the sum tba. t I might receive 
would be paid to me far work which went into the making of this history as well as 
the preparing and collect.ing of tbe documEI'lts inwlved, and that twenty per cent 
would be paid to me far putting the story together in the form of personal l"ecollec­
tions. According:Qr, I would turn over to tm University twcnt;y per cam. am retain 
eighty per centa 

I would a.pprecia ta your letting ne know at your convenience whether 
rq understanding of the arrangement herein described is correct, am 'Whether it has 
the approval of the Universit;y. 

Sincerely yours, 

Leo SzUard 

m 



To 

FROM 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

DATE October 4, 1951 

Mr. Leo Szilard DEPARTMENT RI 429 

R. W. Harrison DEPARTMENT 
Central Administration 

I N RE : 

Your letter of September 28 is a brief but adequate statement of 
the understanding reached, in our two conferences, on the question 
of the fair application of the University regulations, i.e, those 
governing earned income received by persons under the 4 E contract, 
to payments which may be received for your proposed article in 
~ Magazine. It has official approval from this office. 

I hope you do the piece for I should like to read it. 

Sincerely, 

R. w. Harrison 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

OFFICE OF THE CHANCELLOR 

June 26, 19.52 

TO: MEMBERS OF THS SENATE 

FROM: R. W. Harrison, Vice President and Dean of Faculties 

On reco~nendation of tho Chancellor the Board of Trustees on 
June 12 J 19.5 2, approved the request of t he Council of the. :J-0.:.v8rs:i. ty 
Senate fo:r n:odificm:.ion of i:,he statuto:::y :-e :ruirements govs:.'ni.0. ;,; a p­
pointmcmt. under the 4 :2 C0~1ii:c·act. The s·,.:.c.t.utes will be fc.:c:lD. lly 
arr:enc~ed i n due course bu-:- ·':.i1e changes i n t h e regulations t al:a effect 
with tnn date of the Board action, June 12, 19.52. 

The action taken by the Board of Trustees officially establishes 
the follovv:ing regulations~ 

1. A faculty member is fr r:J e to r e to.i.n al.l incon e recei veri as 
roy.s.l tie s from publ icat ions , honoraria for occasi on Rl lectures 
and prizes . 

2. A faculty member during the quarters of his residel'lc ,_· may not 
eng age in consultation, teaching at other univers:i t·:_es , regular 
compensated lecttiTing, compensat ed editorial activ~~ties 1 or 
otl1.er substantial outside employ::;e ~1t, unless the f a -:-'J.::_ty member 
aft-,,;r consultat::.on · d.th his cha~1·ma:r_ 0 :!:' dean , reachc:s -:,he con­
cl us i on that suc:1 a ·~tivity is C' Jl: s i __ tFmt '.vith his c bl, p,:ations tr:. 
t ha University 2.:.\d is not inimir~al -r ,:-. t h e fullest dev2 :; opment o:l.' 
his s cholarly acti ·r:: ties. As prov:i.ded by the Statutes a facul+,3' 
member on 4 E type contract must t1l.I'D over to the 1l:.1i<·e:;.os i ty ali. 
ne·t, income above $.500 received . ~·)';(- · such outside em.p~L ·.Y:)T!'Jent du:~ :i ' lf; 

-l:.he e>.ppointive yea:.~. Schools and Di.v:i. sions with pr ob:Lems pecub.n·' 
to tJ:-. emselves may <1 clopt. more ree ~- x-.~ s~:.-v-e provisions wit h respe~t to 
the retention of this type of income . 

NOTE : It is the unders tanding of Hr. Ki mpton and myself, that with 
respect to previously pu'::J. -~ shed book.s, the P.L';8'.'uals from royalties due 
after June 12, 19.52_.. crr·e r·ot due to the Unive r si ty under the new 4 E 
regulations, ellen t :1cv,gl': t: ::..c,ll royal ties hav-e b3en so paid prior to that 
date. :N crm~lly su ~b. :r' 0J::~l. t i es will now b s -;h8 property cf the author ? 
In the event that pnt~·.iu--~ J.cn has res :; , t ,:;.J : ~·rc"l joint effo r t of a 
number of me"Dbers of e~. s ·u.:,. f f (and the s :~ e. l'f J f th e depa:.~t~uc~ ~lt or school 
conce ::.'r.E:d be- ~ieve ar raqt,_)::-leni:.s should b o mc:.rk .f;)r royal ~ ~-ea t n be used 
in sup:o'Jr~ of w·ork of t;v .-r. -"L~ea ) it i s sFt,;;gc) .'-' t eo that thA p:.·r,h -Le:ns 
invol. ired be solved in c o::if s:c~ E:nce with t ~t=: <-.ppropriate De 8.n. 'l'he Dean 
of Fo.c ~·J. tie s will be avai~ .able for ass:Ls · ~; a.J..:;e if and when n eed9d. 

RVIJH :aw 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
CHICAGO 3 7 ·ILLINOI S 

OFFICE OF TI-IE CHANCELLOR 

July 21, 1958 

Professor Leo Szilard 
c/o Mr. Robert Livingston 
National Institutes of Health 
Bethesda, 14, Maryland 

Dear Mr. Szilard: 

Your letter of July 18 has been received. Thanks for sending 
me the copy of your letter from Ralph W. Burhoe of the American Academy 
of Arts and Sciences. 

Since it appears to be clear that the American Academy will 
sponsor and that this arrangement would be satisfactory with you we shall 
not write to the Whitney Foundation. You indicated that there may be 
organizations or individuals who would prefer to deposit funds in aid of 
your projected visits with the University of Chicago. If so, we shall be 
ready to accept and disburse them, to the Academy or to you if that seems 
preferable. 

With best wishes. 

cc- Mr. Morton Grodzins 
Dean W. c. Johnson 
Chancellor L. A. Kimpton 

Sincerely yours, 

R. W. Harrison 
Vice President and 
Dean of Faculties 
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